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BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

Complaint no. : 3554 of Z0L9
First date of hearing: 05.LZ.ZOL9
Date of decision : 20.02.2020

Shri Sachin Kumar
R/o: - Flat No. A-406, Ashoka Apartments,
Plot No. 36/2, Sector-9, Rohini, Complainant
New Delhi-110085

M/s Ramp
Private Limited
Regd. Office: -
Gurugram -L22

CORAM

Member
Member

Complaint No. 3554 of 201.9

APPEARANCE: " '

None ' For the Complainant
Shri Dheeraj Kapoor i ,

Ms.RashmeetVib$ra i ' i
r the Respondent

t company

ORDER

1. The present complaint dated 13.08.2019 has been filed by the

complainant/allottee under section 31 of the Real Estate

[Regulation and Development) Act, 201,6 [in short, the Act)

read with Rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and
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Development) Rule s,201,2 (in short, the Rules) for violation of
section 11(4)[a) of the Act wherein it is inter alia prescribed

that the promoter shall be responsible for all obligations,

responsibilities and functions to the allottee as per the

Agreement to Sell executed inter-se them.

The particulars of the project, the details of sale consideration,

the amount paid by the

over the possession, d
I

the followins tabula

inant, date of proposed handing

od, if any, have been detailed in

rastha Ciry",

r 92,93 & 95,

idential Colony

44 of 201,0 Dated

.06.2010 valid up to

prastha Housing

Private Limited and 25

others

Registered/not registered

RERA registration valid Upto

D225, Block-D
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S.No Heads

t. Project',Name and,,,location of

2. Projec te'ii 728.594 Acres

3. N atu re of,,the-p ro j oct

4.

5. Namd,uof=liaS$i4

6. Not registered

7. N/A

8. Unit no.
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300 sq. yds.

[Page no.77 of

complaint)
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,l

[Page no. 17 of

complaint)

of execution of Apartmen 20.1,2.2013

(Page no. L4 of

complaintJ

nt plan Possession Linked Plan

As per page no.29 of

mplaint

5,10,000/-

no.29 of

plaint)

,28,000 /-
Page no. 52 of reply)

Due

and l-

-[30

paym

20.1,2.201,

Period of 6

s subject to timely

t by the applicant)

f posses;sion Possession has not been

offerecl so far

9. Unit measuring

10.

11".

72. To tal sfle"l con si ditrltio il

13. Amouilttpald. by the all ottee

t4.

15.



1

3. As per clause

possession

period of 6

comes out

Buyer's

" 77.

(o) The

within

Total

due and
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s Agreement the

16, plus a grace

reement, which

11(d) of the

possession of the said Plot,

from the date of execution of this

nt by the Intending allottee(s) of

any other charges

(d) Failure of company to offer possession and payment of compensation:

In the event the Company fails to offer possession of the Said Plot

within thirty(3?) monthsfrom the date of execution of this agreement

then ofier the expiry ctf grace period of 6 months from the said

30(thirty)months subjec:t to the Intending Allottee(s) having made all

payments as per the Pal,rnsnt Plan and subject to the terms,
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c relief sought To direct the

respondent to pay

delayed possession

charges at prescribed

rate of interest per

annun) for delayed

period in handing over

the possession of the

subject apartment.
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4. As per the facts mentioned aforesaid, it is crystal clear that as

per clause 11(a) and 11[d) of the Buyer's Agreement the unit

no. D-225, Block-D had to be handed over to the allottee by

20.06.2016 which is 30 months from the date of execution of

Buyer's Agreement, and a further period of 6 months for

unforeseen circumstanr:es was provided in the agreement

accordingly the delayed possession charges comes out to be

20.L2.2016. Whereas Jb,q.'l$,iLlduf has miserably failed in
,l'r i'l ''J 

j 
:

completing the project an,4itfrandtng over the unit to the home
, . , .,Ti;r;*goi'

buyer for which tW
,ffit;',

buyer for which thp coffilAiidh,nt has paid an amount of
,ffi ,' ",{ .r1'r

<29,28,000/- adiiirt*:+he 'iotal sale consideration of

{35,10,000/-Since the builder has failed miserably in fulfilling

its obliga,t"$ 
: 

per the provisions of section 1B(1) of RERA

Act the or&t?#;, 
?,1,, 

.,,|utiiit.9u refund or possession at

prescribed rhte of interest till the actual handing over of

5.

6.

7.

in the reply.;

Arguments of both sides were heard. However, the respondent

could not submit any cogent reasoning for not handing over

the flat or unit within stipulated time as per clause 11(a) and

11[d) of the Buyer's Agreement.

lthe Authority is of the considered view that there is a delay on

the part of the respondent to offer physical possession of the

allotted unit to the cr:mplainant. As per the terms and
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conditions of Buyer's Agreement executed between the parties

and as such, the comlllainant is entitled for delayed possession

charges under section 18 (1) of the Real Estate fRegulation &

Development) Act, 201.13 at the prescribed rate of interest i.e.

'J'0.200/o per annum orn thLe amount deposited by the buyer with
the respondent Iiornr the due date of possession till offer of
physical possession.

By virtue of clause 11(aJ ind 11(d) of Buyer's Agreement

executed between the palitlbs on 20.t 2.201,3, possession of the

booked unit was to tre clelivered by 20.06.2016 along wirh a

grace period of 6 mont6 monthls from the date of Buyer's Agreement,

Accoa,Singly, it is the failure

of the respo

'"" -0.I.,,: 
'fr:r-"llYl 

'^"*Y'i'Y' ^*;5r/r rL rJ Lrrs rorrLrr s

to fulfif h[sdbligations, responsibilities as

per the Bu
$;

ment dated 20.12.2013 to hand over the

n ther stipulated period. Accordi.ngly, the non-possession

cdntained in section 11(4)[a) of the

Act on the part of ,fr; rirspondent is establisherl. As such the

complainant,is entitled to delay possession charges at the

prescribed rate of interest i.e. 10,2 0o/op.a.w.e.f, 21.12.2016 till

the offer of actual physicalpossession of the booked unit as per

the proviso to section 1B(1) of the Act read with rules 15 of the

Rules.

9. Hence, the Authority' hereby pass this order and issue the

following directions under section 34(f) of the Act: -

i. The respondent is d.irected to pay interest accrued so far

at the prescribed rate of 1.0.200/o p.a. for delay in handing

over the possessionr from the due date of possession i,e.
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21.72.2016 till the date of this order within 90 days from

the date of decision and subsequent interest to be paid by

the 10tt' of each subsequent month, till the offer of actual

physical possession after receipt of occupation certificate.

The complainant is directed to pay outstanding dues, if
any, after adjustment of interest for the delayed period.

The respondent shall not charge anything which is not

part ofthe agree

Complaint stands

File be cons

(Member)

[{aryana
Dated: 2

iv.

V.

Sam

)
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A

\}ID--
Subhash Chander Kush

(Member)
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